variations that may be decided by the Board of Director (the “Board”) in its absolute discretion, the consent 
and approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer 
and allot from time to time, in one or more tranches  4,26,32,750 (Four Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Thirty-Two 
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) Convertible Warrants into Equity shares on preferential basis, at a price of 
₹18/- (Rupees Eighteen Only) per warrant, aggregating up to ₹76,73,89,500/- (Rupees Seventy-Six Crore 
Seventy-Three Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only) (“Total Issue Size”), with a right to the 
warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value 
₹5.00/- (Rupees Five only), each at a premium of ₹13/- per share for each Warrant within a period of 18

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Tuesday, January 20, 2026, subject to the 
approval of the Members of the Company and such other approvals as may be required, approved to issue 
and allot in one or more tranches, up to 4,26,32,750 (Four Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred Fifty) convertible warrants (“Warrants”), at a price of ₹18/- (Rupees Eighteen Only) per 
warrant, aggregating up to ₹76,73,89,500/- (Rupees Seventy-Six Crore Seventy-Three Lakh Eighty-Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Only) (“Total Issue Size”), with a right to the warrant holders to apply for and be 
allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value ₹5.00/- (Rupees Five only), each 
at a premium of ₹13/- per share for each Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of

[...]

The Company proposes to offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches, up to 4,26,32,750 (Four Crore 
Twenty-Six Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) convertible warrants into equity shares 
(“Warrants”), at a price of ₹18/- (Rupees Eighteen Only) per warrant, aggregating up to ₹76,73,89,500/- 
(Rupees Seventy-Six Crore Seventy-Three Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only) (“Total Issue 
Size”) by way of preferential issue. 

c. Objects of the Issue: 

The Company intends to utilize the proceeds raised through the Preferential Issue (“Issue Proceeds”) 
towards Working capital requirements of the Company, Repayment and/or prepayment of existing

[...]

The Company proposes to offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches, up to 4,26,32,750 (Four Crore 
Twenty-Six Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) convertible warrants into equity shares 
(“Warrants”), at a price of ₹18/- (Rupees Eighteen Only) per warrant, aggregating up to ₹76,73,89,500/- 
(Rupees Seventy-Six Crore Seventy-Three Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only) (“Total Issue 
Size”) by way of Preferential Issue.  

The price for the allotment of securities to be issued is based on the minimum price determined in 
accordance with Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations is fixed at ₹18/- (Rupees Eighteen Only) per

[...]

B1+B2+B3+B4 
2,27,77,296 49.08% 2,03,92,750 4,31,70,046 48.49% 

Total 
Shareholding(A+B) 

4,64,03,784 100% 4,26,32,750 8,90,36,534 100% 

*These percentages have been calculated on the basis of pre-preferential share capital of the Company i.e., ₹23,20,18,920 (Rupees 
Twenty-Three Crore Twenty Lakh Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Only) divided into 4,64,03,784 (Four Crore Sixty-
Four Lakh Three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Four) Equity Shares of ₹5/- (Rupees Five Only) each. 
**These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post preferential share capital of the Company on fully diluted basis, 
i.e., ₹44,51,82,670 (Rupees Forty-Four Crore Fifty-One Lakh Eighty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Only) divided 
into8,90,36,534 (Eight Crore Ninety Lakh Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Four) Equity Shares of ₹5/- (Rupees Five 
Only) each after taking into consideration 4,26,32,750 Warrants to be allotted in the current preferential issue. 

j. Consequential Changes in the control and change in management. 

There will not be any change in the Composition of the Board, the existing promoters of the Company will